
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 

Friday, 2nd June, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

in Roger Croft Room  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 24 May 2023 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 

If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic 

Services Officer) on (01635) 503973. 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Friday, 2 June 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 
 

 

2    Schedule of Licensing Applications 

 
 

(1)     Application No. 21547 - Bite Express Ltd, 63A Bartholomew Street, 

Newbury, RG14 7BE 
3 - 54 

 Proposal: An Application for a premises licence to be granted under the 

Licensing Act 2003 
Location: Bite Express Ltd, 63A Bartholomew Street, Newbury, RG14 

7BE 
Applicant: BITE EXPRESS LTD 

 

 

  

 
 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan on telephone (01635) 503973. 



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub Committee 02 June 2023 

Licensing Sub-Committee Report 
 

Bite Express Ltd, 63A Bartholomew Street, 
Newbury, RG14 7BE, (Application Number 21547) 

Type of Application: New Premise Licence 

Parish/ Town Council: Newbury 

Ward Members: 
Newbury Central: Councillors Martin Colston, and Louise 
Sturgess 

Case Officer: Vikki Rigden, Lead Applications Officer 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Head of Service: Eric Owens 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out the background information pertaining to this Licensing Application. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

a)   Grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions as are 

consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and to 
decide whether to modify any of those conditions to such extent as is considered 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and subject to any 

mandatory conditions; 

(b)  Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor;  

(c)  Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application 
relates; 

(d)  Reject the application for a premises licence 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end 
of the hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to speak. 

Members must give full reasons for their decision. 

3. Background 

3.1 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application as 

the Licensing Authority has received representations stating that granting this 
 application would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 

 public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and/ or the protection of children from 
harm licensing objectives. 

3.2 The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the application that 

 have been raised in these representations. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2(1)



Bite Express Ltd, 63A Bartholomew Street, Newbury, RG14 7BE, (Application Number 21547) 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 02 June 2023 

3.3  Where representations have been received from a responsible authority or any other 
person, and the concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all 
parties, the Licensing Act 2003 requires that these applications should be determined 

by the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 allows for 
applications such as this one to be delegated to a Sub-Committee. In accordance 

with those rules, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states 
that the Licensing Sub-Committee has responsibility for dealing with this application. 

4. Background 

4.1 The Licensing Authority had received an application, from Bite Express Ltd, for a 
premise licence in relation to 63A Bartholomew Street, Newbury, RG14 7BE. This 

application had been recorded under reference number 21547 on 13 April 2023. A 
copy of the application, including a location map, is attached as Appendix 1.  

5. Consultation 

5.1 The 28 day consultation period ran from 14 April 2023 to 11 May 2023.  Responsible 
Authorities, Ward Members and the Parish Council were advised by email on the 14 

April 2023. The application has been advertised in accordance with the regulations, 
with the required blue notices being placed at the premises and checked by an officer 
from the Public Protection Partnership and an advert was placed in the Newbury 

Weekly News.   

5.2 The applicant emailed the licensing authority on the 10 May 2023 to amend the 

proposed opening hours of the premises. This information is set out in Appendix 2. 

5.3 A table setting out the 18 representations, a query and one comment which has been 
classes as a relevant representation is attached at Appendix 3. 

6. Outline of the Application 

6.1 The application originally sought to obtain the following provisions of licensable 

 activities  

 F. Recorded Music:  Monday to Sunday from 08h00 to 23h00 to take place 
  indoors only 

I.  Late Night Refreshment:  Monday to Sunday 23h00 to 02h00 to take 
 place both indoors and outdoors 

J.  Supply of Alcohol: Monday to Sunday from 11h00 – 02h00 for the 
 supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises. 

6.2 The revisions to the application proposed by the applicant are as follows:  

 Sale of Alcohol being reduced from 11h00 – 02h00 Monday to Sunday to 
11h00 – 00h00 Monday to Sunday; 

 Late Night Refreshment being reduced from 23h00 – 02h00 Monday to 
Sunday to 23h00 – 00h00 Monday to Sunday; 

Page 4



Bite Express Ltd, 63A Bartholomew Street, Newbury, RG14 7BE, (Application Number 21547) 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 02 June 2023 

 Recorded Music being reduced from 08h00 – 23h00 Monday to Sunday to 
stay the same but to be reiterated that the music will be incidental 
background music only 

 Opening Hours to the public being amended rom 11h00 – 02h00 Monday to 
Sunday to 08h00 – 00h00 Monday to Sunday  

6.3 The applicant has also agreed additional conditions with Thames Valley Police (see 
 Appendix 4) 

7. Responses Received: 

 Fire Authority – Received after the consultation ended on 12.05.2023 
 

        The Chief Officer of Police Thames Valley – See additional conditions proposed 
 and agreed with Applicant as set out in appendix 4. 

 
 Environmental Health – two responses received citing no objection 
 

 The Local Enforcement Agency for the Health and Safety at work etc. Act 1974 – 
 None received 

 
 The Weights and Measures Authority/Trading Standards – None received 
 

 Children’s Safeguarding Board - None received 
 

 Public Health - None received 
 
 Home Office Immigration - None received 

 
 Planning - None received 

 
 The Licensing Authority –. None received 
  
8. Options 

8.1 The Home Office’s Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 (December 2022) must be taken into account when determining this Application.  

8.2 Members are asked to consider, after taking the representations both oral and written 
into account, and having due regard to the licensing objectives, whether the 

application for the Premises Licence should be granted or rejected. Members will 
need to give reasons for their decision. 

8.3 If Members are minded to approve the application they need to consider any 

additional conditions, other than those contained in the operating schedule, the 
conditions requested by Thames Valley Police and any relevant mandatory 

conditions in ss19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003. Modification of conditions includes 
adding, omitting or altering a condition; 

8.4 If Members are minded to include any additional conditions they will need to provide 

their reasons for doing so in the decision notice. 

Page 5



Bite Express Ltd, 63A Bartholomew Street, Newbury, RG14 7BE, (Application Number 21547) 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 02 June 2023 

Background Papers: 

(1) The Licensing Act 2003,  

(2) Appropriate Regulations including but not limited to The Licensing Act 2003 

 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 , 
 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005  and The Licensing Act 

 2003 (Hearings) (Amendment) Regulations 2005 

(3) Statutory Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
 2003  

(4) The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy Licensing Act 2003 

(5) The Council’s Constitution 

 

9. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Application including the Location Plan 
Appendix 2 – Proposed Changes to the Application 

Appendix 3 – Table setting Representations 
Appendix 4 – Additional Conditions Proposed by Thames Valley Police and Agreed with 

  the Applicant.  

Page 6



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2(X)3

PLEASE READ TI{E FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of tlre form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answets ate inside the boxes aırd written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We B|TE EXPRESS LTD
(Insert naıne(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) anİl Iıbe are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authoriŞ in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

part 1 - premises details

Telephone nuırıber at premises (if any) N/A

Non-domestic rateable value of premises fsooo

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state r,rhether vou are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

please complete section (A)a) an individual or individuals *

b) a person other than an individual *

i as a limited conıpanyilimited liability
paı-tnership

ii as a paıtnership (other than limited
liabiliş)

iii as an uninçorporated association or

iı other (for erample a statutory corporation)

c] a recosnısed club

d) a charin

please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)

please coınplete sectlon (B)

please complete section (B)

ı

tr

ı

ı
ı
ı
ı

Postal address ofpremises or, ifnone, ordnance survey map reference or description
B|TE EXPRESS LTD

634 BARTHoLoMEW STREET

Post town NEWBURY Postcode RG14 7BE

please complete section

Page 7



e)

0

c)

ga)

the proprietor of an educational establishment

a health service body

a person who is registered under Part 2 of lhe
Caıe Standards Act 2000 (cla) in respect of an
independent hospital in Wales

a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of
Part 1 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008
(within the meaning of that Part) in an
independent hospital in England

the chief officer of police of a police force in
England and Wales

İ please complete section (B)

İ please complete section (B)

İ please complete section (B)

h)

İ please complete section (B)

İ please complete section (B)

* Ifyou are applying as a person described in
[...]
 of alcohol (please

read guidance note 5)

Tue Ll: OC ]2:0(

Wed L1: OC )2:0(

Thur l1:0C ]2: O0 Non standard timings. where you intend to use the premises
for the sunolv of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left. please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri 11: O( 02:O(

Sat L1: OO )2:0C

Sun L1:0C ]2:0(

State tbe name and details of the indiyidual whom you wish to specifu on the licence as
designated premises supen,isor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the
checklist at the end of the form):

NameTO|GA SAHlN

Date of birth 

A dd ress
3 lLCHESTER COURT
LlNK ROAD
NEWBURY

Postcode I RG147LN

Personal licence number (if knou,n)
21l0025lLl^
lssuing licensing authori§ (if known)
WEST BERKSHlRE CoUNclL

Page 21



K

L

Please hightight any adult entertainment or seruiceş activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillııry to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9).
N/A

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

Da,, Start Finish

Mon 37: OC C2:0C

Tue ]7: O0

Wed ]7:0C 02:0(
Non standard timings. where you intend the Dremises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
column on the Ieft. olease list (please read guidance note 6)Thur 07: OC 02: Ot

Fri )7:00 02 : 0 t

Sat )7: OO )2: OC

Sun )7:0O ]2:0(

Page 22



M
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four d and e) (please read gui note 10

TO PROMOTE ALL FOUR L|CENSING OBJECT|VES WE WLL KEEP:
strong management contİol§ and efrective training of all staff 8o that they aİ€ awaİE
of tİıe premises licence and the
requirements to meet üe four l'rcensing objectives with particular attention to:
al no se|ling of alcohol to underage people
bl no drunk and disorderty behaviour on üe pı€mises area
cl no violent and anti-social behaviour
di no any harm to children
- clear "challenge 25" infrormation to prevent the supply of alcohol to under-age
drinker§
- CCTV system instal|ed with recording option available
ongoing §taff training and qualifications, policies, and stfategic partnerships with
othef agencie5)

b) The Drevention of crime and disorder

CCTV System installed to monitor entıances, exits, and other parts of the premises in
order to address the prevention of
ctlme
A clea outside the premises indicating the normal hours under the
terms nce duringwiıicfı are permitted.
Prevention and vigilance in illegal drug use in the premises.

c) public safety

Training and implementation of underage lD checks,
A |og book or recording System shall be kept upon the premises in which shall be
entered partic!lars of inspections madeentered partic!lars of inspections made
The log book shall be kept available for inspeclion whenThe log book shall be kept available for inspeclion when requıred by p€rsons
authorised by the Licensjng Act 2003 or assoc]ated jegislation
Health and safety Risk assessments will be undertaken and staff shal be traHealth and Safe§ Risk be undertaken and staff shal be tra ned :here n

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Prominent, c|ear and legible notices will be displayed at the exit requesting the public
to respect the needs of neaöy neighbours and residents and to leave the premises
and the area quietly.
Deliveries of goods necessary for the operation of the business will be carried out at
such a time or in such a manner as to not disturb the neighbours and in |ine with
planning permission,

of children from harm

on y photographıc lD is accepted (passport, dfiving licence, proof of age card with PASS holograrn or
ıliltaıy 1D) Anyone who appears to be under the age of 25 iS challenged to Provide lD lf the rustomer
S Lıab e to provide identif]cation then no sale is made, No lD no sale challenge 25 Pos wilL b€ onjscay.thestore Anystaff memberwhomaybeundertheageof 18mustcall aseniorstaff memb€r
:o '€(e cver üe sale and complete the transaction lf it is kno\ğn that a customer intends to pUrchase
a cc"3l to proV de to m]nors üen that sale will be refused All refused sales will be recorded in a,s'ısasDook whichwı ]bemadeavailableforinspectionbyPoljceorLicensingOfficersofthe

: ., .,e. cı :i,]e prernises w ll be supervised/ accompanied by an adult after 21:00 hours

Page 23



Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.

] have enclosed the plan of the premises.

I have sent copies ofthis application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable.

l have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be
designated premises supervisor, if applicable.

l understand that l must now advertise my application.

T understand that if l do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.

fApplicable to all individual applicants. including those in a partnership u,hich is not
a liınited liability paıtneıship, but not cornpanies or limited liability,partnerships] I

have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to ıvork in the United
Kingdom or my share code issued by the Home Office on]ine right to rvork
checking service (please read note l5).

lT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 oF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, To }L{KE
A FALSE STATEI}IENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
\\,Ho MAKE A FALSE STATEI}IENT MAY BE LIABLE oN SUMMARY CON\;ICTIO\
To { Fl|iE oF ANY AIvtoUNT.

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B oF TIIE IMMIGRATION ACT 197l FoR .ü
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR }IAVE REASONABLE C.{LSE TO
BELIE\,E, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DONG So BY RE.{SO\ oF
THEIR I}IMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE \ryHo EMPLOY At{ ADLLT \\ ITHOLT
LE A.\,E oR wHo IS SUBJECT To coNDITIoNS AS To EMPLO\,}IE\T \\ ILL BE
LI\tsLE To A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 oF THE IM}IIGR{TIO\,
üSYLL\I A\D NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT 
[...]
AND REGISTRY

TlTtE N}UMBER

BK2627 44
oRDNANCE 5İ.JRVEY
PLAN REFERENCE

COUNTY SHEET NATloNAt GRlD 5ECTlON

BERK5HlRE SU 4666 O

S<ı|e: I ll§0 NEWBURY DISTR|CT @ Crown Copyright l969.

Old Rdıtıocı XLll' ı U

il
-----" 1 i

lI
ıl

J
]
I

_l

POUND Sf REET

Thb officiı{ cogy is incompbte without the preceding notes page,

l

l
-]

.çD\'- 3,

Page 26



i

Page 27



LlC_ğjJ§C<-:§
AC( ı\ iTY
^&*,

Page 28



Page 29



Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

l, TOLGA SAH|N  hereby
confirm that l give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for PREMISES LICENCE by B|TE
EXPRESS LTD (TOLGA SAHIN) relating to a premises licence N/A (new
licence application) and any premises licence to be granted or varied in
respect of this application made by B|TE EXPRESS LTD (TOLGA SAHIN)
concerning the supply of alcohol at B|TE EXPRESS LTD_ 634 Bartoiomew
Str Newbury RG14 7BE.

l also confirm that l am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applying
for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which l set
out below.

Personal licence number 21 l00251lLlA

Personal licence issuing authority WEST BERKSH|RE COUNC|L

Name (please print) T-L t_t rA __(a rl ı J

Date o5.oq 2o1b

Page 30



B|TE EXPRESS LTD
63A
BARTHOLOMEW STREET
RG147BE
Payment Authorisation
Date:O4 April 2O23, Time:21 : 37
Payment Receipt
sale Details
Transaction lD

3-52441

Description

premises Licence lnitial Fee

N/A

NEWoPEN|NG BUslNESS.

190.00

Payment DetaiIs
Unique Tran lD

Payment Reference

Payment Service Provider ld

Card Number:

cardholder.

Auth Code

EmailAddress:

Merchant Number:

Total Amount 190.00

Page 31



Gookies on UK Visas and lmmigration
services
we use some essential cookies to make this service work.

We would like to use analytics cookies so we can understand
how you use this service and make improvements.

Accept analytics cookies

Reject analytics çoçkişs

view cookies

.üİ
[...]
y left blank

P
age 52



Appendix 4 

Additional Conditions Proposed by Thames Valley Police and 
Accepted by the Applicant 

CCTV 

 

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All entry and 
exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person entering in 
any light condition.  

 
The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable 

activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises and will include 
the external area immediately outside the premises entrance.  
 

All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time 
stamping. Viewing of recordings will be made available immediately upon the request 

of Police or authorised officer of West Berkshire Borough Council throughout the entire 
31-day period.  
 

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 

system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open. This staff 

member must be able to provide a Police officer or authorised officer of West Berkshire 

Borough Council copies of recent CCTV images within 48 hours.  

INCIDENT AND REFUSALS REGISTER 

 

All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be recorded in 
a register kept at the premises for this purposed. The names of the person recording 
the incident and those members of staff who deal with any incident shall also be 

recorded. Where known, any offenders name shall also be recorded; 
 

This record shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or an authorised officer 
of West Berkshire Borough Council upon request and shall be retained for one year. 
The record shall be signed off by the DPS or nominated representative on a monthly 

basis. 
 

Alcohol may only be served or sold to customers either dining in the restaurant or 
whilst waiting for a takeaway, or part of an order that is to be delivered. All customers 
consuming alcohol on the premises must be seated.  

 
Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 

customers to respect local residents and leave the area quietly.  
 

STAFF TRAINING 

 
Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction. This shall include, 

but not be limited to: 
 

• The premises age verification policy 

Page 53



• The law relating to underage sales 
• Dealing with refusal of sales 

• Proxy purchasing 
• Recognising valid identity documents not in the English language 

 
Such training sessions are to be documented and refreshed every six months. 
Records of training shall be kept for a minimum of one year and be made available to 

an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police and West Berkshire Borough Council 
upon request.  

 
Sales of alcohol for consumption via takeaway or delivery shall be ancillary to the 
provision of food. This condition does not apply to any outside area of the Premises.  

 
DELIVERY CONDITIONS 

 
Deliveries shall only be made to a full and proper residential or commercial postal 
address. 

 
Deliveries shall not take place to car parks, bus shelters, recreation grounds, fields 

etc.  
 
On all occasions for whatever reason, it has not been possible to deliver an order, full 

details will be recorded in the refusal register. 
 
 AGE VERIFICATION 
 

The premises shall at all times operate an age verification policy of Challenge 25 to 

prevent any customers who appear to staff members to be under the age of 25 years 
from purchasing alcohol without having first provided identification. 

 
Only a valid driver’s licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport, 
national identity card or proof of age card showing the “PASS” hologram are to be 

accepted as identification.  
 

 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 21547 - Bite Express Ltd, 63A Bartholomew Street, Newbury, RG14 7BE
	Appendix 1 Bite Express Premises Licence Application Redacted
	

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

FRIDAY, 2 JUNE 2023 

 

Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman), Billy Drummond and Paul Dick  

 

Also Present: Thea Noli (Paralegal), Ben Ryan (Clerk) and Amanda Ward (Lead Officer 

Licensing).  

PART I 

1 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

2 Application No. 21547 - Bite Express Ltd, 63A Bartholomew Street, 
Newbury, RG14 7BE 

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 

Application 21547 in respect of Bite Express Ltd, 63A Bartholomew Street, Newbury, 
RG14 7BE. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer, West 

Berkshire Council), Tolga Sahin (Applicant), and Claire Struthers-Semple and Joseph 
Tolman-Lopez (Objectors), addressed the Sub-Committee on this application. 

Officer Representation   

Ms Ward, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

 The Licensing Authority received an application for a New Premises Licence to be 

granted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 on 13 April 2023. 

 The application sought to obtain the following licensable activities: 

o Recorded Music: Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 23:00hrs to take place (indoors 
only) 

o Late Night Refreshment: Monday to Sunday, 23:00 to 02:00hrs to take place (both 

indoors and outdoors) 

o Supply of Alcohol: Monday to Sunday from 11:00 – 02:00hrs for the (supply of 

alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises) 

 That consultation commenced on the 14th April 2023 and ran until 11th May 2023.   

 Responsible Authorities, Ward Members and the Parish Council were notified of the 
application by email on 14 April 2023 

 The application had been advertised correctly, with a blue site notice placed at the 

premises. The notice was checked by an officer from the Public Protection 
Partnership on 18 April 2023 and a public notice was placed in the Newbury Weekly 

News dated 20 April 2023. 

 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 

 

 

Questions for the Officers  

Ms Struthers-Semple questioned what was meant by a late-night refreshment and Ms 

Ward explained that it was the sale of hot food and or drink after 23h00. 

Applicant Representation 

Mr Sahin, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

 That the site would be a Turkish restaurant that would open to serve at lunch and 

dinner times. 

 The opening time of 07h00 was for deliveries and cleaners to enter the premises. 

 There was no intention to serve late-night food and alcohol would not be served 

without food. 

 There would be the addition of four to six Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) cameras 

to reduce behaviour that would could constitute public nuisance. 

 The music would be for background purposes only and would not be loud. 

 The applicant would do his best to encourage public safety and help preserve the 
character of the neighbourhood. 

Questions for the Applicant 

Councillor Phil Barnett asked for clarification on the opening hours and Mr Sahin 
explained that this would depend on demand, but the plan was to be open for lunch and 

dinner initially but later on they may also wish to serve traditional Turkish breakfasts.   

Councillor Billy Drummond enquired into whether the doors or windows were to be left 

open and Mr Sahin stated they would not be. 

Councillor Drummond queried whether the CCTV would have sound and this was 
confirmed to be the case. 

Councillor Paul Dick probed what the applicant’s plans were as there was confusion over 
the opening hours and licensing times. Ms Ward explained that the applicant had agreed 
revised opening hours with Thames Valley Police of 08h00 to 00h00 Monday to Sunday.   

Mr Sahin expressed that this was not when he would open his business, however, it was 
explained that this was what his license could allow. 

Councillor Dick asked whether the applicant knew why there was demand for his 
business. Mr Sahin explained that there is always a demand for Turkish cuisine and that 
this was clear from his three years of experience in the industry locally. 

Mr Tolman-Lopez queried whether the applicant would consider mirroring his closing 
times with the other local premises and Mr Sahin commented that he would be willing to 

consider this 

Ms Struthers-Semple questioned what the ‘off-premises’ supply would entail and Mr 
Sahin explained that this would be a takeaway food and alcohol offering including a 

delivery service 

Objector Representations  

Ms Struthers-Semple, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points:  

 The later closing time of the establishment compared to other local premises could 

lead to further anti-social behaviour, which residents already had to contend with. 

 Although CCTV would be installed it would not cover the rest of the street. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 

 

 

 There were concerns over delivery drivers parking illegally. 

Councillor Barnett wanted clarification over why this would cause further anti -social 
behaviour and Ms Struthers argued that as this premises would close at midnight, where 
clientele would continue drinking there once the other local premises had closed. 

Councillor Drummond asked whether the CCTV could help and it was explained that this 
would depend on whether the applicant intended to record outside his premises. Mr 

Sahin explained that he would record the footage 24 hours a day. 

The Sub-Committee retired at 11:01 am to make its decision. 

Having taken the representations into account, including the written representations 

made by Ms Ward, Mr Sahin, Ms Struthers-Semple and Mr Tolman-Lopez, the Licensing 
Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Application 21547 be granted, subject to the following 

conditions.  

Operating Schedule 

 

Box J: Supply of Alcohol 

 

Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 23:00 

On and off premises 

 

Box I: Late Night Refreshment 

 

Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 00:00 

On and off the premises  

 

Box L: Hours premises are open to the public 

 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 – 00:00 

 

Conditions:  

 

CCTV 

 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All entry 
and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person 

entering in any light condition.  

2. The premises licence holder shall ensure the CCTV system cameras shall 
continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and for at least one 

hour after the premises close to monitor dispersal from the premises. Entry and exit 
points include the external area immediately outside the premises entrance.  

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 

 

 

3. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days, with date and time 
stamping. Viewing of recordings will be made available immediately upon the 

request of the Police or authorised officer of West Berkshire District Council 
throughout the entire 31-day period.  

 

4. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 

CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open. This 

staff member must be able to provide a Police officer or authorised officer of West 

Berkshire District Council copies of recent CCTV images within 48 hours.  

5. Signs shall be placed in prominent positions on the premises at all times notifying 

members of the public that CCTV is in operation. 

Incident and Refusals Register 

 

6. All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be recorded 
in a register kept at the premises for this purpose. The names of the person 

recording the incident and those members of staff who deal with any incident shall 
also be recorded. Where known, any offender’s name shall also be recorded; 

 

7. This record shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or an authorised 
officer of West Berkshire District Council upon request and shall be retained for 

one year. The record shall be signed off by the DPS or nominated representative 
on a monthly basis. 

 

8. Alcohol may only be served or sold to customers either dining in the restaurant or 
whilst waiting for a takeaway, or part of an order that is to be delivered. All 

customers consuming alcohol on the premises must be seated.  

 

9. Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 
customers to respect local residents and leave the area quietly.  

 

 

 

Staff Training 

 

10. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction. This shall 
include, but not be limited to: 

 

(a) The premises age verification policy 

(b) The law relating to underage sales 

(c) Dealing with refusal of sales 

(d) Proxy purchasing 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 

 

 

(e) Recognising valid identity documents not in the English language 

 

11. Such training sessions are to be documented and refreshed every six months. 

 

12. Records of training shall be kept for a minimum of one year and be made available 
to an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police and West Berkshire District 
Council upon request.  

 

13. Sales of alcohol for consumption via takeaway or delivery shall be ancillary to the 

provision of food. This condition does not apply to any outside area of the 
Premises.  

 

Age Verification 

 

14. The premises shall at all times operate an age verification policy of Challenge 25 
to prevent any customers who appear to staff members to be under the age of 25 
years from purchasing alcohol without having first provided identification. 

 

15. Only a valid driver’s licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid 

passport, national identity card or proof of age card showing the “PASS” 
hologram are to be accepted as identification.  

 

Delivery Conditions 

 

16. Deliveries shall only be made to a full and proper residential or commercial postal 
address. 

 

17. Deliveries shall not take place to car parks, bus shelters, recreation grounds, 
fields etc.  

 

18. On all occasions for whatever reason, it has not been possible to deliver an 
order, full details will be recorded in the refusal register. 

 

19. Any deliveries from the premises which involve a supply of alcohol are to be via a 

courier or delivery Company who shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy as 
identified at Condition 13 and 14. 

 

 

(The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and closed at 11.01 am) 

 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 

 

 

Name ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

 

Name ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

 

Name ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

 


